

**Case Nos. 10-55322, 10-55324 & 10-55434**

IN THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

PHIL THALHEIMER et al.

*Appellees and Cross-Appellants*

v.

CITY OF SAN DIEGO

*Appellant and Cross-Appellee*

---

On Appeal From the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of California  
Judge Irma E. Gonzalez  
Case No. 09 CV 2862IEG

---

**APPELLANT'S/CROSS-APPELLEE'S PRINCIPAL BRIEF**

---

Dick A. Semerdjian, Esq. State Bar  
No. 123630  
das@sshbclaw.com  
**SCHWARTZ SEMERDJIAN  
HAILE BALLARD & CAULEY  
LLP**  
101 West Broadway, Suite 810  
San Diego, CA 92101  
Telephone No. 619 236-8821  
Facsimile No. 619 236-8827

Richard L. Hasen, Esq. State Bar No.  
157574  
hasenr@gmail.com  
919 S. Albany Street  
Los Angeles, CA 90015  
Telephone: 213.736.1466  
Facsimile: 213.380.3769

**Attorneys for Appellant and Cross-Appellee City of San Diego**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>INTRODUCTION .....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....</b>	<b>5</b>
<b>STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....</b>	<b>6</b>
<b>STATEMENT REGARDING ADDENDUM .....</b>	<b>6</b>
<b>STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....</b>	<b>7</b>
<b>I. Nature of the Case .....</b>	<b>7</b>
<b>II. Course of the Proceedings and Disposition in the Court Below .....</b>	<b>7</b>
<b>STATEMENT OF FACTS.....</b>	<b>8</b>
<b>I. The City Enacts and Updates Its Campaign Finance Laws, the ECCO.....</b>	<b>8</b>
<b>II. Appellees Seek a Preliminary Injunction Barring Enforcement of Five City Contribution Limitations, Without Engaging in Factual Development.....</b>	<b>9</b>
<b>III. The District Court Grants in Part, and Denies in Part, Appellees’ Motion for Preliminary Injunction, Staying Only a Portion of Its Injunction. It Then Clarifies and Expands Its Preliminary Injunction. ....</b>	<b>10</b>
<b>A. The District Court Rejects a Preliminary Injunction as to the City’s \$500 Individual Contribution Limit to Candidates.....</b>	<b>10</b>

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>B. The District Court Rejects a Preliminary Injunction as to the City’s Laws Barring Non-Individual Entities, Such as Corporations and Labor Unions, from Contributing to City Candidates. It Grants a Preliminary Injunction Barring Enforcement of These Laws Against Political Parties, But Stays Its Order. ....</b>	<b>12</b>
<b>C. The District Court Rejects a Preliminary Injunction as to the City’s Law Barring Candidates from Collecting Contributions More than 12 Months Before the Election, Except as to Expenditures by Candidates Themselves. ....</b>	<b>15</b>
<b>D. The District Court Grants a Preliminary Injunction as to the City’s Limits on Contributions to Independent Expenditure Committees, Allowing Corporations, Labor Unions, Other Non-Individual Entities, as Well as Individuals to Contribute <i>Unlimited Sums</i> to These Committees. ....</b>	<b>16</b>
<b>E. The District Court Briefly Discusses Irreparable Harm, the Public Interest and the Balancing of the Hardships. ....</b>	<b>18</b>
<b>IV. The City Appeals and Seeks a Stay. Appellees Cross-Appeal.....</b>	<b>19</b>
<b>SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....</b>	<b>19</b>
<b>STANDARD OF REVIEW .....</b>	<b>23</b>

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>ARGUMENT.....</b>	<b>24</b>
<b>I. THE DISTRICT COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN PRELIMINARILY ENJOINING CITY LAW LIMITING CONTRIBUTIONS TO INDEPENDENT EXPENDITURE COMMITTEES. THE COURT’S ORDER ALLOWS <i>UNLIMITED</i> CONTRIBUTIONS FROM CORPORATIONS, LABOR UNIONS, AND OTHER ENTITIES, IN ADDITION TO INDIVIDUALS. ....</b>	<b>24</b>
<b>A. The District Court Erred in Issuing the Injunction Before the Appellees Presented Adequate Facts to Support It. ....</b>	<b>24</b>
<b>B. The District Court Erred in Issuing the Injunction Which Changed the Status Quo, Considering the Four Preliminary Injunction Factors Incorrectly.....</b>	<b>31</b>
<b>C. The District Court Committed Legal Error in Holding that Contribution Limits to Independent Expenditure Committees are Likely Unconstitutional.....</b>	<b>34</b>
<b>1. The District Court Misapplied the Lower Standard of Scrutiny, Which Applies to Review of Contribution Limits.....</b>	<b>34</b>
<b>2. Under the “Complaisant” Level of Scrutiny Applicable to Review of Contribution Limits Laws, The City’s Reasonable Contribution Limits to Independent Expenditure Campaigns Are Constitutional Because They Are Closely Drawn to Prevent Corruption and the Appearance of Corruption.. ....</b>	<b>40</b>
<b>a. The City’s laws only marginally restrict Appellees’ First Amendment rights. ....</b>	<b>40</b>

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>b. The City’s laws are closely drawn to prevent corruption and the appearance of corruption. ....</b>	<b>41</b>
<b>i. The anticorruption interest. ....</b>	<b>41</b>
<b>ii. The City’s interest as to individuals’ contributions to independent expenditure committees. ....</b>	<b>44</b>
<b>iii. The City’s interest as to corporations’ and other non-individual entities’ contributions to independent expenditure committees. ....</b>	<b>53</b>
 <b>II. THE DISTRICT COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN PRELIMINARILY ENJOINING CITY LAW BARRING POLITICAL PARTY CONTRIBUTIONS TO CANDIDATES BECAUSE THE FIRST AMENDMENT DOES NOT REQUIRE THE CITY, HOLDING NONPARTISAN ELECTIONS, TO CRAFT SPECIAL CONTRIBUTION LIMITS FOR POLITICAL PARTIES. ....</b>	 <b>56</b>
<b>A. Appellees Did Not Show They Are More than Minimally Burdened by the City’s Law. ....</b>	<b>56</b>
<b>B. The District Court Made a Legal Error in Ruling that Political Parties Have a Constitutional Right to Make Campaign Contributions Directly to Candidates. ....</b>	<b>57</b>
 <b>CONCLUSION .....</b>	 <b>61</b>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>FEDERAL CASES</b>	
<i>Am. Trucking Ass’ns, Inc. v. City of Los Angeles,</i> 559 F.3d 1046 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	33, 34
<i>Anderson v. U.S.,</i> 612 F.2d 1112 (9th Cir. 1979) .....	32
<i>Buckley v. Valeo,</i> 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cal. Med Ass’n v. Fed. Election Comm’n,</i> 453 U.S. 182 (1981).....	37, 49, 50
<i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co., Inc.,</i> ___ U.S. ___, 129 S.Ct. 2252 (2009).....	45, 46
<i>Citizens for Clean Gov’t v. City of San Diego,</i> 474 F.3d 647 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	1, 25
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n,</i> ___ U.S. ___, 130 S.Ct. 876 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Clune v. Publishers’ Ass’n of New York City,</i> 214 F.Supp.520 (S.D.N.Y. 1963).....	32
<i>Colo. Republican Fed. Campaign Comm. v. Fed. Election Comm’n,</i> 518 U.S. 604 (1996).....	35, 51
<i>Dominguez v. Schwarzenegger,</i> ___ F.3d ___, 2010 WL 715396 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	23, 24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Ex parte Ellis</i> , 279 S.W.3d 1 (Tex. App. 2008) .....	27
Fed. Election Comm’n v. Beaumont, 539 U.S. 146 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fed. Election Comm’n v. Colo. Republican Fed. Campaign Comm.</i> , 533 U.S. 431 (2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fed. Election Comm’n v. Mass. Citizens for Life, Inc.</i> , 479 U.S. 238 (1986).....	39
<i>Fed. Election Comm’n v. Nat’l Conservative Political Action Comm.</i> , 470 U.S. 480 (1985).....	51
<i>Fed. Election Comm’n v. Nat’l Right to Work Comm.</i> , 459 U.S. 197 (1982).....	55
<i>Gable v. Patton</i> , 142 F.3d 940 (6th Cir. 1998) .....	16
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006).....	27, 28
<i>Gonzalez v. Arizona</i> , 485 F.3d 1041 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	25
<i>Lincoln Club of Orange County v. City of Irvine, CA</i> , 292 F.3d 934 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	38

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Marlyn Nutraceuticals, Inc. v. Mucos Pharma GmbH &amp; Co.</i> , 571 F.3d 873 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	32
<i>Martin v. Int’l Olympic Comm.</i> , 740 F.2d 670 (9th Cir. 1984) .....	33
<i>McConnell v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mont. Chamber of Commerce v. Argenbright</i> , 226 F.3d 1049 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	25
<i>Nat’l Meat Ass’n v. Brown</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2010 WL 1225477 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	33
<i>N.C. Right to Life, Inc. v. Bartlett</i> , 168 F.3d 705 (4th Cir. 1999) .....	16
<i>N.C. Right to Life, Inc. v. Leake</i> , 525 F.3d 274 (4th Cir. 2008) .....	48, 49
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Mo. Gov’t PAC</i> , 528 U.S. 377 (2000).....	41, 44, 45
<i>Ognibene v. Parkes</i> , 599 F.Supp.2d 434 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	26
<i>Preston v. Leake</i> , 629 F.Supp.2d 517 (E.D.N.C. 2009).....	27
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006).....	34



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Randall v. Sorrell</i> , 548 U.S. 230 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Republican Nat’l Comm. v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , ___ F.Supp.2d ___, 2010 WL 1140721 (D.D.C. March 26, 2010) .....	40
<i>SpeechNow.org v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2010 WL 1133857 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	43, 44, 53
<i>Stanley v. Univ. of S. Cal.</i> , 13 F.3d 1313 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	32, 33
<i>Sw. Voter Registration Educ. Project v. Shelley</i> , 344 F.3d 914 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	34
<i>Winter v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> ___ U.S. ___, 129 S.Ct. 365 (2008).....	23, 33
<i>Working Californians v. City of Los Angeles</i> , Order, Case CV-09-08327 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 24, 2009).....	<i>passim</i>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page**

**STATUTES AND RULES**

Cal. Gov’t Code § 85303(c)..... 46

Cal. Gov’t Code § 85312 ..... 57

Cal. Gov’t Code § 85703(b)(2)..... 57

San Diego Municipal Election Campaign Control Ordinance (“ECCO”)..... *passim*

ECCO § 27.2901 ..... 1, 9

ECCO § 27.2935..... 9, 10

ECCO § 27.2936(b) ..... 10, 38

ECCO § 27.2938..... 10, 15

ECCO § 27.2950..... 10, 12

ECCO § 27.2951..... 10, 12

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(A) ..... 6

28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1)..... 6

28 U.S.C. § 1331..... 6

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

California Fair Political Practices Commission, *Independent Expenditures: The Giant Gorilla in Campaign Finance*, 11-14 (June 2008), available at <http://www.fppc.ca.gov/ie/IEReport2.pdf>..... 46

*Long Beach Area Chamber of Commerce et al. v. City of Long Beach*,

No. 07-55691 ..... 34
